

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 23 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-475

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO CO., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Kevin T. Haroff
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400

Date: November 23, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CONSISTENT APPROACH TOWARD THE APPLICATION OF INJUNCTIVE REMEDIES	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WHEN AWARDING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN NEPA CASES WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	8
A. Analysis of Environmental Impacts Under NEPA Cannot Substitute for an Evidentiary Hearing to Establish Grounds for Injunctive Relief	9
B. There Is No Exception to the Requirement for an Evidentiary Hearing In NEPA Cases	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>All Care Nursing Service v. Bethesda Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 648 (11 th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	6
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9 th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Charlton v. Estate of Charlton</i> , 841 F.2d 988 (9 th Cir. 1988)	9, 12, 13
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	4
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9 th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	9
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	6
<i>Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989)	12, 13
<i>Idaho Water Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8

	Page(s)
<i>Inland Steel Co. V. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 153 (1939)	11
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9 th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	5
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 488 (1974)	6
<i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Robinson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9 th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9 th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	6
<i>Professional Plan Examiners of New Jersey, Inc. v. Lefante</i> , 750 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>SEC v. Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d 1225 (11 th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Sharum v. Whitehead Coal Mining Co.</i> , 223 F. 282 (8 th Cir. 1915)	11
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 714 F.2d 607 (6 th Cir. 1983)	12

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Production Plated Plastics, Inc.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 728 (W.D. Mich. 1991)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations:

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 ("NEPA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 4, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 4332(2)(C)	2
Sup. St. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities:

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	6
